Wastewater Project Update
February 15, 2011

This report provides an update of progress since the December 7, 2010 Progress Report.

Wastewater Treat Facility Upgrade — Contract #1
Contractor: J.L. Marshall & Sons, Inc.

Funding Source — USDA Grants and Loans, including ARRA funds.
Exterior and site work has been slowed by the onset of winter weather. Block and brick work has

been basically suspended until warmer weather returns. Roofing is continuing as conditions
allow. Work continues on the interior of many of the facilities.

Operations Building
The exterior of the Operations is largely complete. Interior fire block ceilings are being installed

and water, gas, electrical, and HVAC are being roughed in. These will be hidden by the drop
down ceilings.

C:\Documents and Settings\rduncanson\My Documents\CWMP\Project Updates\February 2011\page 1.doc



Feb. 15, 2011 Project Update Page 2 of 11

11 12:02PM

Septage Receiving Building

The brick exterior of the Septage Receiving Building is largely complete and the roof installed.
The first of the translucent panels that will allow light into the building has been installed. These
panels are being installed in a number of the buildings as a means to reduce electrical usage by
maximizing natural light as well as providing access into the buildings in the future for
maintenance and other activities. This building will tie into the existing treatment tanks which
will be used for septage treatment once the new facility comes on line.

Influent Building

C:\Documents and Settings\rduncanson\My Documents\CWMP\Project Updates\February 2011\page 2.doc



Feb. 15, 2011 Project Update Page 3 of 11

The roof sheathing has been installed on the Influent Building. Additional work has been slowed
by the weather that has prevented the pouring of several large floor slabs.

Work continues on the Reactor involving the installation of concrete walkways, gate valves, etc.

Process Building

The Process Building exterior has been significantly completed with the roof on. This building
will house pumps, blowers, and chemical feed systems for the plant.

C:\Documents and Settings\rduncanson\My Documents\CWMP\Project Updates\February 2011\page 3.doc



Feb. 15, 2011 Project Update Page 4 of 11

Secondary Clarifiers #1 and # |

Secondary clarifiers #1 and 2 have been leak tested and are awaiting the delivery of the internal
mechanical apparatus.

Filter Building
Completion of the exterior of the filter building has been suspended until warmer weather. Work

continues in the basement on preparations for the installation of the sand filter cones. This
building will house the sand filters that will polish the treated water to very low nitrogen levels.

C:\Documents and Settings\rduncanson\My Documents\CWMP\Project Updates\February 2011\page 4.doc



Feb. 15, 2011 Project Update Page 5 of 11

Electrical Building Distribution Box

The footings for the Electrical Building have been completed and the conduit roughed in. Block
work is waiting for warmer weather. Concrete work on the UV/Parshall Flume, where UV
disinfection will occur and the treated water flow measured and the Sand Bed Distribution Box is
largely complete.

Ops Building parking

The new access road off WPCF Drive and the parking area around the Operations Building has
had the binder course of pavement applied.

C:\Documents and Settings\rduncanson\My Documents\CWMP\Project Updates\February 2011\page 5.doc



Feb. 15, 2011 Project Update Page 6 of 11

Status - The project remains on-time and on-budget. Substantial completion is scheduled for late
spring 2012. Appendix A contains the Monthly Project Budget Report(s) which provide an
overall summary of the project budget and funding sources. As of Budget Report #10 two (2)
Change Orders have been approved amounting to $27,327.

Pump Stations — Contract #2
Contractor: MECO Environmental

Funding Source — State Revolving Fund (SRF) Low Interest Loan and ARRA Principal
Forgiveness

Huckleberry Lane

Huckleberry Lane — The building has been enclosed and the roof and trim installed. The wetwell
and all the underground utilities have been installed. The emergency generator and skid mounted
pump system have been placed in the building. Work on electrical and mechanical connections
has begun.

C:\Documents and Settings\rduncanson\My Documents\CWMP\Project Updates\February 2011\page 6.doc



Feb. 15, 2011 Project Update Page 7 of 11

George Ryder Road

George Ryder Road - Located behind the Animal Control/Shellfish building this station will not
have a building. The wetwell and all the underground utilities have been installed. The
emergency generator, skid mounted pump unit and electrical /control box have been installed.
Work on electrical and mechanical connections has begun.

arnhlll Road

Barnhill Road - The building has been enclosed and the roof installed. Exterior trim is in process.
The wetwell and all the underground utilities have been installed. The skid mounted pump
system has been placed in the building. The emergency generator has been placed on its pad to

C:\Documents and Settings\rduncanson\My Documents\CWMP\Project Updates\February 2011\page 7.doc



Feb. 15, 2011 Project Update Page 8 of 11

the north of the building. The generator is located outside the building to minimize the size of the
building at the request of the property owner. Work on electrical and mechanical connections has
begun.

Meadow View Road

Meadow View Road — This station will not have a building in response to input from the
neighborhood. The wetwell and all the underground utilities have been installed. The emergency
generator, skid mounted pump system and electrical/control box have been installed. Work on
electrical and mechanical connections has begun.

Lime Hill Road

C:\Documents and Settings\rduncanson\My Documents\CWMP\Project Updates\February 2011\page 8.doc



Feb. 15, 2011 Project Update Page 9 of 11

Lime Hill Road - The building has been enclosed and the roof installed. Exterior trim is in

process. The wetwell and all the underground utilities have been installed. The skid mounted
pump system has been placed in the building. The emergency generator has been placed on its
pad to the rear of the building. The generator is located outside the building to minimize the size
of the building at the request of the property owner. Work on electrical and mechanical
connections has begun.

Horseshoe Lane

Horseshoe Lane — Largely complete, no change since the December 7, 2010 Update Report.

Status — This contract remains on-time and on-budget. Substantial completion is scheduled for
late spring 2011. Appendix B contains the MA DEP SRF Payment Requisition Reports which
provide an overall summary of the status of Contract 2 (and Contracts 3 and 4). As of Payment
Requisition #9 two (2) Change Orders have been approved for Contract 2 amounting to
$55,595.39.

Route 28 Sewer Construction — Contract #3
Contractor: R. B. Our Company, Inc.

Funding Source - State Revolving Fund (SRF) Low Interest Loan and ARRA Principal
Forgiveness

1. Sewer construction continued between Sam Ryder and George Ryder Roads.
Unfortunatley, the onset of winter weather and winter work restrictions from MassDOT
prevented the completion of sewer installation in this area. Work was suspended in early
January. Work is expected to resume in March 2011.

C:\Documents and Settings\rduncanson\My Documents\CWMP\Project Updates\February 2011\page 9.doc



Feb. 15, 2011 Project Update Page 10 of 11

2. The Contractor has been performing clean-up in areas where construction occurred in the
Fall.

3. Under the MassDOT Permit the Town/Contractor are responsible for maintaining Route
28 between the Permits limits (Beacon Hill Dr. to Crowell Rd.), including areas where no
sewer construction has yet taken place. As a result the Contractor is addressing potholes
and other issues as needed. This has necessitated obtaining hot mix from Hyde Park at
increased cost as all local plants are closed for the winter.

Status — Appendix B contains the MA DEP SRF Payment Requisition Reports which provide an
overall summary of the status of Contract 3 (and Contracts 2 and 4). As of Payment Requisition
#9 four (4) Change Orders have been approved for Contract 3 amounting t0$189,096.31.

Side Road Sewer Construction — Contract #4
Contractor: R.B. Our Company, Inc.

Funding Source- State Revolving Fund (SRF) Low interest Loan and ARRA Principal
Forgiveness

1. All sewer construction has been completed on Barnhill Rd. as well as the replacement of
old water services. Final paving will be coordinated with the town project to add drainage
and re-align the road in preparation for the sidewalk extension between Harding’s Beach
Road and Route 28.

2. The water main replacement on Vineyard Ave. between Meadow view Rd. and Route 28
has been completed. Final paving must wait for the minimum 90 days of settlement.

C:\Documents and Settings\rduncanson\My Documents\CWMP\Project Updates\February 2011\page 10.doc



3. Testing and invert construction will continue in the spring as needed with minimal
disruption to traffic.

Status — This Contract remains on-time and on-budget. Substantial completion is scheduled for
spring 2011. Appendix B contains the MA DEP SRF Payment Requisition Reports which
provide an overall summary of the status of Contract 4 (and Contracts 2 and 3). As of Payment

Requisition #9 four (4) Change Orders have been approved for Contract 4 amounting
t0$204,660.73.



Appendix A. WPCF Monthly Project Budget Reports



PROJECT.

MONTHLY PROJECT BUDGET REPORT

Chatham WPCF Phase 1 Improvements

Report #10 (Revised)

DATE SUBMITTED:

13-Jan-11

PHONE # 508-945.5151

DATE:

Total Earned 1o

Orfginat Budget Revised Budget Previousty Paid ‘Current_Period Date Balance to Finish
Administrative ‘
interest
t’egm e = T - -
Eng/arch Services: e e - e
Design $2.486 580 $2,486.580 $1.637,935 $1,637,935 $848 B45
Const. Admin, $4.459,100° $4.459.100 $1.326,538 $122,457 $1.448 988 $3.010,104
Inspection '
Other

Land & Rights

Equipment

Coniraci(s):

S

R

: e ; s e i
}_#1 Thru Pay Req #10 $31,196,500 331,548,370 $10,187,044 $1,578,032 $11,765,076 $19,784 294
#2 Thry Pay Req #
#3 Thru Pay Reg #
#4 Thru Pay Req #
#5 Thru Pay Reg #
contingency $3,707 820 $3,364,850 [Bh C
\Qther (kemize):
TOTAL $41,850,000 $41,860,000 $13,151,518 $1,700,489 $14,852 007 $26,997,883
% of Comptetion 35.49%
FUNDING SOURCES
Applicant
State
Other
Ruraj Development i s ;
initial Loan $21,685,540 $21,585 540 $6,313.651 $932 489 57,246,141 $14,338,380
Indtial Grant $17,777,880 317,777,880 $5,186 832 $768,000 35,067 932 $11,800,948
Subsequert Loan $9,763 460 L $1.763,460 $1,161 608 $1,161,609 $601,851
Subsequent Grant §723,120 $723,120 $476,926 $476 326 $246,794
Subseguent toan
. Subsequent Grant
Subsequent Loan
Subsequent Grant
Subsegquent Loan
Subseauert Grant
Total $41,850,000 $41,850,000 $13,161,518 $1,700,482 $14,852,007 $26,997,993

NOTES:



MONTHLY PROJECT BUDGET REPORT

PROJECT: Chatham WPCF Phase 1 improvemernts Report #9 (Revised)
PERIOD COVERED: frROM: Nave Bert, prabar g4 DATE SUBMITTED: 1212312010
OWNER SIGNATURE: PHONE # 508-945-5151
USDA/RD SIGNATURE: '}@’}m&@ DATE:
Total Earned to
Original Budget Revised Budget Previously Paid Current Perlod Date Balance o Finish
Administrative
Interest
Legal
Eng/Arch Services; e R S b e e T Eh = i
Design $2.486,580 $2,486,580 $1,637,935 $1,637.935 $848.645
Const. Admin. £4 459 100 $4,459,100 $1,143,956 $£182,583 $1,326,530 $3,132,661
Inspetiion !
Other
Lend & Rights .
| Equipment :
Contract{s): e
#1 Toru Pay Reg #8 $31,198,500 o §31.381,052 $8,725.009 $1,462,035 $10,187,044 $21,184.008
#2 Thru Pay Req# -
#3 Thru Pay Reu #
#4 Thru Pay Rey #
#5 Thry Pay Reg #
Contingency $3,707,820 Y@ ;
Other (femize):
TOTAL $41,850,000 $41,850,000 $11,506,900 $1,644,618 $13,151,518 $28,698,482
% of Completion 31.43%
FUNDING SOURCES
Applicant
State
Other
Rurat Developtriient : i
Intial Loan $21.585,540 $21,585,540 $5411 800 $901,852 $6,313.651 315,271,888
initial Grant $17,777.880 $17,777,880 $4.457 168 §742.766 $5,198,932 $12,577 948
Subsequent Loan $1,763.460 $1,763,460 $1,161,609 51,161,609 $601,851
Subseguent Grant $723,120 §$723.120 $476,328 3476326 $246.764
Subsequent Loan
Subsequent Grant
Subseguent boan
Subseguent Grant
Subsequent Loan
Subsequent Grarit
Total $41,850,000 $41,860,000 $11,506,900 $1,644 618 $13,151,518 $28,698,482

NOTES:



MONTHLY PROJECT BUDGET REPORT

PROJECT: . _Chatham WPCF Phase 1 Improvements _ Report #8

PERIOD COVERED: From Ghgsft . o/ Torcaidesy DATE SUBMITTED: 13432010 .

PHONE #: 308-8458-5151

USDAIRD SIGNATURE: DATE;

Tolal Eamned 1©
Qrigina! Budgst | Revised Budgel |  Préviotsly Paid Curren!, Period Dals Batanes lo Finigh

Adminisirative

Interest

tenal e '
Englhich Senices,

. Dasigh $2,486 580 . 52,486 580 _$1537.938) . . i S1637.835 $B48 645
ot Adei) $4,453.300 544691001 3a75,555 £168.40% . $1.143.855 33,816,144

:ln_spg‘t_!lén e s G RS ; 2 L
Other

Lend & Rights

Eguinment,

Coniramts)z N 3k, !

‘81 Thru Pay Req#8 531,186,509
?2 Tho Pay Rea ¥ i .
2

it s

$31,223.827 $7.228.418 $1.499.591 58,725508 $22.496 816

3 Thry Pay Ren #
#4 Thri Pav Reg #
#5 Thru Pay Rea #

Gonlingensy ‘ $3,707,820 $9,660,493 {2
Other {itomizal: i

TOTAL . $41,850,000 $41,860.000H $9,838,808 51,657 892 $11.506.800 530,343, 100 3
% of Completion 27 50%
FUNDING SCUURCES
Appiizant . B
State .
1Gthey

Rural Devalepment »-
eiliat Lesrd 521,595,540 321,566,540 54,497 131 soraepal . seautmopl 845472740
. Initis Grani 817,777,880 §17,777,880 $3.708 840 $753,323 §4.457.165. $13320.745
Subsequent Lbari 31,763,460 51,263,460 31,161,508 ) b §1,161,609 $601.851
. Subsequent Grard. .. $723,120 723120 5476,326 §476,326 $245,794
Subsaglant Lbert. - ) . ) L

SOOI - . -] 51023 SIS

Subseginmt Grant
Subsesuent Lbari
) Subseguent Gran

Subssousnt Loar
) Subsenuent Brand

Total ’ $41,850.000 $44,850,000 " $9,B38,906 51,667,992 §11,508,800 $30,343,100 |
ROTES:



MORTHLY PROJECT BUDGET REPORT

PROJECT:. . Chatham WPCF Phase 1 Improvements Report #7 (Revised)
PERIOD COVERED: ERULA G pliember 59 DATE SUBMITTED 44-Oct-10
OWNER SIGNATURE! PHONE # 508-845.5¢81
USDARD SIGNATURE! DATE:
Y Tow Eamad 16
Qrigingl Budget | Revised Budoel | Previously Paid Gurrent Paiod Dala, Belance lo Finish

[Administrative

|iterast

bopal . .

Enagtarch Servlces:

Omsigni |

$2,4BR, 580

- 5248560

215378381

-$1,637,938

SBABE4S

Const: Admir

$A450400

834,455 100

58755551 $2.483,545

Inspeclion

$753.661

Sther;

Land & Righls

Savibmeant

Contract(s);

#1 Thru, Pay Rea#7

$31.466,600

§31.223 827

51 668 345

$7.295 415 523,998,408 |

2 Thiu f‘e‘ay Rag #

#3 Thiw Pay Req #

#4 Thry Pay Rea #|

£5 Thru Pay Req &

Lontinoency

B3I008201

$3.680 483

Other {ltemize}:

TOTAL

$41.860,000

$41 850000

7,948,858

$1,880,232

$9.838,908 $32,011.002

%% of Completion

23.51%

Apolicant

FUND!

NG SOURCES

[Stale

Other
Rural Development

Tnitial Lodi $21.585,540

521505540

53,460,585,

$1,036.542 1

84,497,131 4 547 088,408

initial Graky

817,.777.880]

AERERS

$2.850,146

$2.702.84%

Subsagusit. Loax

84 763.466]

31,763 460

$1,454,608

sesaear!
$1,161808

SM_,OM,E.B? :
3501,861 |

Subssauent Gear:

L ET2AARG ]

$723120.

$476,326

sdresas] $248784 |

$ubs%uen& Loarl

Subsecuenl Brarit,

Subsaouent Loar:

» Subseaupnt Grad.

Subsoguent Loar

.Subsagunat Gragy

Total

541 850000

541,850.000

57,948,668

51,850,238

gosamsos]  832.041,083

NOTES:




PROJECT:

PERIOD COVERED:

MORTHLY PROJECT BUDGET REFORT

Chatham WPCF Phase 1 improvements

FRQ
77

< CVWNER SIGNATURE: 27

USDARD SIGNATURE:

Report #6 (Revised)

DATE SUBMITTEC

14-Sep-10

PHONE #:

DATE:

Origingl Budgst

Hevisad Budonst

-Freviously Paid

| __GBurrand Pariod,

‘ .Tolal Ermed ‘ o
Dale:

Batance iz Finish

Administrative

intefes)

Legal

Enpfarch Servicas:

Daglan,

$2 488 580

$2 485 580

$1,637 835 1.

$1,637,935

5845545

Const. Admin

. 4,459,100

54,459,100

_ $623,062

$3,705.438

inspection

120588

sris.nel

DOthar

Leng & Righte

Eqilpren._

Contract(s):

#,;I‘Thru Pay Req #5

31,196 500

§31,218.077

84,303 237

1,252,838

Fii)
e

525 561004

¥2 They Pay Reg #

$5,557,073 |,

143 Thry Pay Ren #

#4 Thea Pay Bag #

#5 Theu Pay Raq i

Gonlingenay

$3.707.820

53 665 23 |

Other (itemira);

TOTAL

$44,850,000

541,850,000

§7,948,669

$33,801,331 ¢

$6,574,234

§1374.495

5 of Completion

18.89%

FUND

ING SQURCES

Applicant,

State.

10ther
Fural Devetopment

Initial Loz $21:586,540 821,585,640 2,706 BIG 5753692 $3 450,580 £18,124,951
sl Gragd, . S17.777,560 $17777.880 % 52229408, S620,742 §2,850,146, $A44DT738
‘ $1,763.460 §1.753 480 54161608 51,181,608 5601,061 |
__$7234%0 5723120 5476326 | §476.326. - 546,784,
Buhsbayerd. Gran
Subssauent Lem
) ‘Subg_ggl_:_s_n! Grary
o Subsaoent Loar
) Sitbseouen Gag
Total $41,850,000 343 850,000 §8,572.234 $1,374,435 $7,946 563 533 901,331

HOTES:



2e1zzH . 20

MONTHLY PROJECT BUDGET REPORT

PROJECT: . . Chathem WPCF Phase 1 Improvements.  Repoit#5

PERICR COVERED: miths iy 1, IO DATE SUBMITYED 12-AUg-10

OWNER SIGNATURE: /8

PHONE #
USDARD SIGNATURE: DATE: ..
) . o ] ! ' Tbia!"&amed [ \ L
. ‘Qriginat Bud'gét Hovisad Budgel Previsusty Paid Lorent Fodod Dol Balages i Finish
irigirative. . : . -\ : ;
nterest:
iegal . -
Eriathith Senigsi - 5 s e e S e :
Degion 2,456,580 2,466,580 41,637 955 1,607,835 sasB548
_ Govist Admind . 84.458,500- Seasdtgt] . sipege| . sshagos] Ssadosa b, . sisdsoad
Iispelian) ‘ - : '
Offjer
Lk & Rinis
Eqtipmerl, . . . R A : .
Conliagtlsy 3 : ; ; A SRR
4 i Pay Redy 365 $34,486.500 ] 531218077 | Er.5702% 51,339 005 34,303 737 $28.91 4840
52 Trine Pay Rea s ' L
43 Thesi Doy Rea i
i Thii Pay Reg 8
45 Thi Pay R
Contttticy 2707 820 53685245 HIGE
Gtrver {itemadiy '
TOTAL. $44.850,000 $A41. 265000 $5,087 AZE £4,535,808° 55,574,234 -$35.375,756
o at Comptation 18,71%
1 FUNDING SOUREES:
Apglizant
Slats
il Lozin 521:685 540 [$21585500 ] B4 apdna /  Bi8:878,544
g Gren ST7.771 550 $17.T77,880. $1,528.500 Sedosnna] . sisseBaty
Subbeenong Lodnl 31.763.450. styéadsel . $in160d I sraeigen $501,35%
Stibshgurnt it $723,120 725120, 476,206 $475.3%8 $24Er9e |
Subteguent i;bén‘ R I ‘
. Subesouant Gian! ‘ : ‘ '
Subsaguent Losr
$ibsegisent Grant
Bubssaptert Loan]
Z'éui)ga‘ et St
Tedad $41.850.000 $41,850.509 $5.037 428 $4 538808 $5,874.254 & 825275766

NOTES!



PROJECT:

Chatham ¥WPCF Phase 1 improvemenis

MONTHLY PROJECT BUDGET REPORT

PERIDD COVERED: Fabldt |

OWNER SIGNATUREY/Z7y,

Fr

A0,

Repori ¥ 4

DATE SUBMITTED: ;

o\ Lo

¥ T N
prone s YOS oD - Sh¥ @]

e
USDAIRD SIGNATURE: DATE:
T " B - T Vol ERmed
Onginat Budee! | Fevised Budzet | SroviouslePsll 1 Suieiil Berod Dals Bilncs fs Finish
Adminisiaive
intgrost
acal ‘
EngfArch Services. TR 5
Desian £2.485 580- 42,485,880 | $1.831.935 1,537.835 £848 B4S
Const.Admin. 54,455,100 $4.458,100 5293812 $129,.347 3428,259 34,028,841
3 ingpafin] ' :
Qtharl
tang & Rights
Eepifpenant -
Conlocts) ey S
21 Thau Pay Req #4 234 196,500 $31,23897 $1,202.05¢ 32870252 §28.247 545
£2 Thiu Pay Req 3 . ) ; ‘ o .
43 This Pay Reg #
¥4 Thru Pay Reg & .
S Thiu Py Rew §
Contingaiity §3.707.820 83,586,243
che_gi?lé’rrjzb};
TOTAL $21.850 000 $41,860 000 1 326050051 54,831 401 55,037 428 538,812,514 1
% of Completion L iR0am
FUNDING SQURCES
Aopbaint
St
Qe
iRyt Devetopimiint ; FEE A :
‘ o it Loan 524585540 821868640 % 51079233 $7e4.M 51,804,184 518721278 |
tnilial Greni) 37 ITT LR $12,717.800 868,858 SE4BATD $1.535.328 £16.242.852
Subsogusnl Loz §1763,468 1,763,450 1,161,608 51161508 8501.851
Subseauent Grant §723.120 $723.120 4476 328 5476326 $245,794
Siganuud!, Losn . : i
Subsatunnt Grand
Subsadgent: Loan
Subssauent Grant
Sut 4% Losnl
Subseqﬂen{ Grant
Yotal 541,850,000, $41.850.000 $3.606 D25, $1,431 400, $5.037.426 $35.212 574

NOTES:

en R



CUESU -5

MONTHLY PROJECT BUDGET REPORT

NOTES:

PROJEST Chaihani WPEF Phase 1 linprovements. . Repon# 3 e g . ,
e - e
PERIOD-COVERED: SRombny s, . . Torkg DATE SUBMITTED! O & L
170 -
GWNER SIENATUREW] W 4 p,‘/ PROKE #:
USDA/RD SIGHATURE: Tnddd T DATE:_
Fowl Farned fo
" ) Original Budgel . Revised Budget Previously Paid Current Period. Date ' Balsnce tg Finish
'Admirﬁslralive -
intarsst . .
Legal . ] ] . . ) 1
= nolArch Services: e R S R SR e R RS
Deslgel . $2,486:880, $2,486,580. $1.637,535 1,637,935 [ 4848845
Const, Admin. . §4.459.100 | §4.459,790 . $215.423 $04,489 $289.912 $4,159.488 |
Ingosslion ' )
 Othar
t.and & Rights
£auipment ) '
Conlrachs): . % k : per i et 1-'.“ @? .
41 Thiu Pay Req #3 ' $31,195:500 $31.196.500 3767528 | 580,650 51,868 178 $29,528 302
i3 vy Pav Beo # B ) . :
42 Thra Pay Req #
¢ e Pav Reg ¥
745 Thiu Pay Req #
Contingensy 53,707.820 3,767 820
Other (itamizel: ]
TOTAL $41,850,000 $41.860.000 §2,640,608 $985,139 33,605,025 ] | 939,243,575
% of Completion B,B2%
FUNDING SOURCES
;Aonficam
Stala
Cther — -
|Rural Develodmenl. SR T AR S nenn ._ 2
- initlal Loan 821.565.540 $21,585,540 _ 8540084 | $529 249 £1,078233 $20,505,307
 aoiel Grand 517,777,880 | $47.777.830 £452 567 1 3435880, 688,658 | $16.885,022
Bubsaguant z.oari‘ $1.783,460 | $1,753,480 51165608 1 $1.461.809 8601 851
‘ _Stbseauent Grandl $723,120 $723,120 $475,325 8478378 | §245,784
Subseousnt, Loan
Subsequent Grani
Subsesuent Loasih
Subseouent Grar
. Subsequent Loé_:_;';-'
,Subseduéni Grany
Total 41,850,000 $41,850,000 $2.540.885 . 8865,130 . $3,808,025 | 538,243,675



e Bl HZ2H, 2 SO

MONTHLY PROJECT BUDGET REPORT
PROECT: Ehathar WECE:Phase 1 Improvements | Repon# s

PATESUBMITTED; \/Q‘f [(’/ }0

13

PERID COVERED: Fokk

AR L0104
Lo e

OWNER SIGMATURE: PHONE # 508-845-5151

UshinRe SIENATURE: DATE:

L

! ,‘ A ToREAme b [
Oilinal Badost Revlges Budget | Phaviously Pald Curren) Poriod Dalg .- Balafice 1o Finish

Adrilnisteative
iniérast
[Lgaal
EritAdch Servichs:.

. Destan
Gonst. Admink .
Inspecion]

ity

$2,485,580 e G753 $648,645
$300,008 . Syegssl  stfisyes §zis428 $44.577

Lans & Rights.
Ecaipment

ChntrEos)

#1 Theu Pay Req#2
2 Thiu Pay Reg & -

S
$51,458.500

$ou6iy $dus g | $vB7 500 Shoabeire,

4 Thits Pay Ris
_#5‘ *Yhm PayReq

Contiigancy. §7,366.920 $7.656.990 [FiE
inér (Eeilzal. g

ToTAL ga1.gE0000 541,850,000 $5.013.000 S2G40888 | | Swes0sAie

4% of Complédon ‘ B3

FUNDING SOURCES .

$21.695,540
il Grany. £17,777.880
Besin Loant $1.763480 |
Sostad Srontl 8725420,
Substqusnt Ledn].
Subseq juint Grantt
Silbisacpati Loan

- Bubsequent Lsn|
Sobsequant Gran

205, $344,197 | $540.964 21,035,556 |
$8185,457 S285484 $A52467 Sits2ab1s
51361608 1 1,451,609 3601857
$476,3%5 o S4F6adE Szaeres]

Totat : £41:850,000 $41,850 600 §2p12.209 | Seziere| | Szs4imms| | $89,209,414




K (4324

e TR
: \ .ltl
L%-z [

i

.

PROJECT:

P —

Chatham WPCF Phase 1 improvements |

PERIOD COVERED! ¥ré

OWHER SIGHATURE:

USHAIRD BIGNATURE:

MONTHLY PROJECT BUDGET REPORT

_Report# 1

DATE SUBMITTED:

7

DAT =4

(gf [~ (o

PHONE #: 508-845.5151

Burrent Pefind

Total Eeened fo Dale

[Egtat

AR |

Bajnee 1o Finish

Infernst

oot

Efatarch Berices:
L Desigrn

486,580

L STEYT BsE

57,925

Corst, Adrﬁ:‘r.;.

‘$300,000

306,869 |

$76.855

_iaepestion

ST6855

it

Lz & Fights -

Expinens

Corliagis)
124 Yot Py Rén ¥,

$84,198.500 |

8258698

a2 i Pay Reg#

$30,857,801.

45 TR Py Ris g

% Thoo Pay Restf

#5Thud Py Ren #

Coslifgsney.

57 868,920 |

7,865,030

Othet themizgl ~

TOTAL.

£471:850,000

$41,850,000 |

Fa0i0 5t

$3019.208

S30.E38,701

o4 of Complition

4.89%]

Apslicuot <

FUNDING SOURCES.

Stais

Ober
{Buiat Divelopment

Inilgl Lodn

521,585,500

$21.585.540

5765767

S2OB.76F

Ilfial Grat

SR, 385

$17irsee]

FIEANT

FAl R re

SR1ATIEY
Si¥sbases |

Subskausnt’ Lodn]

$1.763.460

51763480

“&1.181 6O

£1,161.808.

35185%

Bubseguan Gran

SR8 100

$rebade

$476,3%8

$478.388

_ -Subséauint Loan

S245.724

Subsequent Gract

e SUBEEALER Loan

Sibsedent G

Subkeguent Grany

$41.8506.000

$41,856,000

$2,033.208

$35,836,791

52013208




Appendix B. MA DEP SRF Payment Requisition



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION |
BUREAU OF RESOURCE PROTECTION

PAYMENT REQUISITION
LOAN NO.: CWS-08-18 REQUEST NO.: . 9
DMS PROJECT NO.. CWSRF 3245
LEGAL NAME AND ADDRESS OF BORROWER: PAYABLETO:
Town of Chatham Town of Chatham
549 Main Street 549 Main Street
Chatham, MA 02633 Chatham, MA 02633
FAYMENT METHOD: ACH
ACCOUNT #
APPROVED PREVIOUS THIS
EXPENDITURE TYPE AMOUNT REQUESTS REQUEST
$ $ 3
Technical Services $ 1,668,218.00 $674,444.29 $45,031.28
Coenstruction 2010 CWMP 2 % 2,324,945.39 $883,806.88 $609,340.29
Construction 2010 CWMP 3 $ 5,402,576.31 $1,781,354.02 $740,460.04
Construction 2010 CWMP 4 % 2,125 843,73 $1.473,070.17 $650,997.08
Contingency $ 2081657 F . o
Netar/National Grid Utility Improvements | $ 300,00C.0C $100,476.64 $735.80
Police - Traffic Details $ 400,000.00 $300,672.12 $0.00
Totals $ 12,243,500.00: % 5,312,924 12 $2,048,5664.50

CERTIFICATION OF THE BORROWER:
The Authorized Representative of the Borrower identified below certifies the following:

(i This payment is for Project Costs and the obligations specified herein have not been the basis for a prior requisifion that has been paid]
{ii) there has been no Default, as defined in the Regulatory A ement hereunder or no Event of Defaulf as defined in the Loan Agreement,
and no event or condifion exists which after notice gcja ime or both, would become a Default under the Regulafory Agreement

or an Evenf of Default under the Loan Agreems: 1sts and
{ifl) the payment requested by this requisition (df(
of this requistion less retainage.

ally performed or malerials or property actually supplied prior fo the dafe of

Signature:
Print Name: William G, Hinchey™~,
Title: Town Manager e
N

Date: ’\\'2_4{ \\\,\

™~
{To be completed by the DEP Division of N‘Txxw@
Amount Requested: Amount Approved:

Signature: Date

Print Name: Steven J. McCurdy
Title: Director of Program Deveiopment

FORM B8MF-1000



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF RESOURCE PROTECTION

PAYMENT REQUISITION
{OAN NO.: CWS-D9-18 REQUEST NO. 8
DMS PROJECT NO.. CWSRF 3245
LEGAL NAME AND ADDRESS CGF BORROWER: PAYABLE TO:
Town of Chatham Town of Chatham
5438 Main Street 549 Main Street
Chatham, MA 02633 Chatham, MA 02633
PAYMENT METHOD: ACH
ACCOUNT #
APPROVED PREVIOUS THIS
EXPENDITURE TYPE AMOUNT REQUESTS REQUEST
$ $ $
Technical Services 3 1,6869,218.00 $486,135.40 188,308,809
Construction 2010 CWMP 2 $ 2,285,244 50 $647,451.03 $236,455.85
Construction 2010 CWMP 3 % 5,387,226.92 $1,427,808.52 $353,545.50
Construction 2010 CWMP 4 $ 2.017,897.34 $1,261,896.37 %$211,173.80
Contingency $ 18301324 e ;
Nstar/National Grid Utility Improvements | § 300,000.00 $99,582.36 $6854.28
Police - Traffic Detalls $ 400,000.00 $257,520.38 $142 0B1.76
Totals 5 12,243 56000 § 4,180,464.04 $1,132,460.08

CERTIFICATION OF THE BORROWER:
The Authorized Representafive of the Borrower identified below certifies the following:
¢} This payment is for Project Costs and the obligations specified herein have not beer the basis for a prior requisition that has been paid;
(i} there has been no Defaull, as defined in the Regulafory Agreement hereunder or nc Event of Default as defined in the Loan Agreement,
and no event or condition exists whiell after nolictoplapse of time or both, would become a Default under the Regulatory Agreement
or 8n Event of Default under the edists; and
(fii) the payment requested by this réquisition due &pr work aciually performed or materials or praperty actuslly suppiied prior fo the datfe of

of this requistion less refainage.
Date: \2’\"6&\ \&
N

Signature:
Print Name: Wilidm G. Hinchey
Title: Towp Manager

(To be completed by the BEP Divistorr of- Municipal Services)

Amourt Requested: Amount Approved:

Signature: Date

Print Name: Steven J. McCurdy
Title: Director of Program Development

-
FORM BMF-1000



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF RESOURCE PROTECTION

PAYMENT REQUISITION

LOAN NO.:  CWS-DB-16 REQUEST NO.. 7
DMS PROJECT NO.. CWSRF 3245
LEGAL NAME AND ADDRESS OF BORROWER! PAYABLE TO:
Town of Chatham Town of Chatham
549 Main Street 549 Main Sireet
Chatham, MA 02633 Chatham, MA D2633
PAYMENT METHOD: ACH
] “JACCOUNT #
APPROVED PREVIOUS THIS
EXPENDITURE TYPE AMOUNT REQUESTS REQUEST
. 3 3 3
Technical Services 3 1,669,218,00 $405,268.09 $80,867.31
Construction 2010 CWMP 2 $ 2,285,244, 50 $560,689,52 $86,781.51
Construction 2010 CWMP 3 3 5,387,226.092 $1,137,624.38 $290,184.14
Construciion 2010 CWMP 4 $ 2017 897.34 $1,156,074.83 %105,821.54
: BEE e ceR e R S T

Contingency $ 183,913.24 B i Ll
Nstar/National Grid Utility Improverments | $ 300,000.00 $86,654,12 $12,828.24
Police - Traffic Details $ 400,000.00 $155,261.42 $402,328.94

Tolals $ 12,243,500.00] § 3,601,552.36 $678,911.68

CERTIFICATION OF THE BORROWER!

or an Event of Defaull under the Loan Agreemeptexists; and
{ili) the payment requested by this i

of this requistion less relainage

i

Signature:

The Authorized Representative of the Bofrower identified betow ceriifies the following:

(i) This payment is far Project Costs and the obligations specified herein have nof been the basis for a prior requisition fhat has been pald

{i) there has been no Default, as defined in the Regtilatory Ageeament hersunder or no Event of Default as defined in the Loan Agreernent,
and no event or coriditian exists which affer notice or Jafise of ime or both, would become & Default under the Regulatory Agreement

Date: '\\\"L,\\ (=]

Print Namd-¥ifliam GHinchey

Title: A own Managér,
/

ar work actually performed or materfals or property sctually supplied prior o the date of

Amount Requested:

Signature:

Print Name: Steven J. McCurdy

Title: Director of Program Devesopment

FORM BMF-1000




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF RESOURCE PROTECTION

PAYMENT REQUISITION

LOAN NO.:  CwS-08-18 REQUEST NO.: 6
DMS PROJECT NO.: CWSRF 3245
LEGAL NAME AND ADDRESS OF BORROWER! PAYABLE TO:
Town of Chatham Town of Chatham
540 Main Street 549 Main Street
Chatham, MA 02633 Chatham, MA 02633
PAYMENT METHOD: ACH
ACCOUNT #
7 APPROVED PREVIOUS THIS
EXPENDITURE TYPE AMOUNT REQUESTS REQUEST
$ $ 3
Technical Services 3 1,668,218.00 $331,776.85 $73,481.24
Construction 2010 CWMP 2 $ 2,285,244 .50 $410,970.00 %149,609.52
Construction 2010 CWMP 3 $ 5,387,226.92 %$1,087,475.78 $50,148.60
Construction 2010 CWMP 4 $ 2,017,897.347  $1.1
Contingency $ 18301324 i D L
Nstar/National Grid Utility Improvementis { § 300,000.00 $85,397.60 $1,256.52
Police - Traffic Delails $ 400,000.00 $154,967.80 $293.52
Totals $ 12,243.500.00] $ 3,226,662.06 $274,888,40

CERTIFICATION OF THE BORROWER:

The Authorized Represemative of the Borrower identified beiow certifles the following:

() This payment is for Project Costs and the obiigatiprespecified herein have not been the basis for a prior requisition that has been paid;
{ii} there has been no Default, as defined In the Regulatory Agreemert hereunder or ne Event of Default as defined in the Loan Agreement,
and no evenit or condition exisis which afigf notice or fapse/of time or both, would become a Default under the Regulatory Agreement

{iii) the payment requested by this requisifior’is due fg

of this requistion less reta:'na
Signafure, &

Print Name: Wiiam G. Hinchey™

T}! Town Manager

(To be compieted by the-DEP Division of-Mericipal Services)

ork actuslly performed or materigls or properly actually supplied prior fo the date of

Date: Q[ 1—\\ 2.o\0O
N

Amount Reguested: Amcunt Approved:

Date

Signature:

Print Name: Steven J. McCurdy
Title: Director of Program Development

FORM BMF-1000



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF RESOURCE PROTECTION

PAYMENT REQUISITION

LOAN NO.. CWS-08-16 REQUEST NO.; 5
DMS PROJECT NO.: CWSRF 3245
TEGAL NAME AND ADDRESS OF BORROWER: PAYABLE TO:
Town of Chatham Town of Chatham
542 Main Strest 840 Main Street
Chatham, MA 02633 Chatham, MA 02633
PAYMENT METHOD: ACH
ACCOUNT #:
APPROVED PREVIOUS THIS
EXPENDITURE TYPE AMOUNT REQUESTS REQUEST
3 3 5
Technical Services $ 1,669,218.00 $255 284,58 $76,452.27
Construction 2010 CWMP 2 & 2.285,244.50 $282,750.00 $121,220.00
Construction 2010 CWMP 3 $ 5,387,226.02 %1,063,144.13 $24,331.65
Construction 2010 CWMP 4 3 2.017,897.34 $1,151,474.31 $4,800,52
Contingency $ 183,013.24 [HEE
Nstar/National Grid Utility Improvements ) 300,000.00 $84,380.12 %1,007 .48
Police - Traffic Details % 400,000.00 $154,803.90 $164.00
Totals $ 12,243.500.00 | § 2,998,847.04 $227,815.92

CERTIFICATION OF THE BORROWER:

The Authorized Representative of the Borrower identified below certifies the following:

(#} This payment is for Profest Costs and the obligalions 5|
(i) there has been no Defaull, as defined in the Regulale:

Sighature:

Print Name: Willlam G. Hinchey

Title: Town Managér

pecified herein have nof been the basis for a prior requisition thet hias been paid;
P greement hereunder of no Event of Default as defined in the Loan Agreement,
ke or both, would become a Defaull under the Regulatory Agresmeri!

{To be completed by the DEP Divigion of Municipal Servipes)

Amount Requested:

Signature:

Amount Approved:
Date

Print Name: Sieven J. MeCurdy

Title: Director of Program Development

FORM BMF-1000




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF RESOURCE PROTECTION

PAYMENT REQUISITION
LOAN NO..  CWS-09-16 REQUEST NO.: 4
DMS PROJECT NO.. CWSRF 3245
LEGAL NAME AND ADDRESS OF BORROWER: PAYABLE TO:
Town of Chatham Town of Chatham
549 Main Sireet 549 Main Street
Chatham, MA 02633 Chatham, MA 02633
PAYMENT METHOD: ACH
ACCOUNT #:
APPROVED PREVIOUS THIS
EXPENDITURE TYPE' AMOUNT REQUESTS REQUEST
$ $ $
Technical Services $ 1,669,218.00 $224.579.54 $30,705.04
Construction 2010 CWMP 2 3 2,285,244.50 $206,150.00 $83,600,00
Construction 2010 CWMP 3 % 5,213,480.00 $923,825.69 $139,318.44
Construction 2010 CWMP 4 3 2,003,857.34 $674,885.68 . $276,577.63
Contingency $ 371,700,186
Nstar/National Grid Utility lmprovements | § 300,000.00 $82,794.00 $1,596.12
Police ~ Traffic Details 3 .400,000,09 $113,070,67 $41,733.23
Totais & 12,243 500,00 | % 2.425316.58 $573,530.46

CERTIFICATION OF THE BORROWER!
The Authorized Representalive of the Borrower identliffed below cerlifies the following:
(i} This payment is for Frofect Costs and the obligations specified hergln have not beern the basis fora prior requisition that has been paid;
(i} there has been no Defaul, as defined in the, i‘, sory Agreernent heraunder or no Event of Defaulf as defined in the Loan Agreement,
i jeRfor iapse of time or both, would become 2 Defaulf under lhe Regulatory Agreement
or an Event of Default under the Lobrf) shijexists; and

(i} the peyment requested by this qu Htion j& ; & for work actually performed or malerials or property actually supplied prior lo the dafe of

Y \ Date: -7\ \lo \\C)
iliam G. MiNCHET . 1 T

N
£
(To be compleied by the DEP Division of Munictbal Services)

Amount Requested:‘ Amount Approved:

Signafture: Dale |

Print Name: Steven J. McCurdy
Yitle: Director of Program Development

FORM BMF-1000



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF RESOURCE PROTECTION

PAYMENT REQUISITION

LOAN NO.:  CWS-09-16 REQUEST NO.: 3
DMS PROJECT NO.. CWSRF 3245
LEGAL NAME AND ADDRESS OF BORROWER: PAYABLE TO:
Town of Chatham Town of Chatham
549 Main Street 549 Main Street
Chatham, MA 02633 Chatham, MA 02633
PAYMENT METHOD: ACH
ACCOUNT #:
APPROVED PREVIOUS THIS
EXPENDITURE TYPE AMOUNT REQUESTS REQUEST
$ 3 3
" | Technical Seyvices $ 1,669,218.00 $1086,170,61 $118,408.93
Construction 2010 CWMP 2 3 2,269,350.00 $150,575.00 $55.575.00
Construction 2010 CWMP 3 $ 5,213,480.00 $308,551.35 5625 274.34
Construction 2010 CWMP 4 % 1,021,183.00 $45 ,884,26 $414,612.42
Condingency 3 470,269,00
Nstar/National Grid Utility Improvements 1 § 300,000.00 $48,450.00 $34,344.00
Police - Traffic Details i 400,000.00 $53,248.32 $59,822.35
Totals $ 12,243,500,00 1 % 1,216,879.54 $1,208,337.04

CERTIFICATION OF THE BORROWER:
The Authorized Representafive of the Borrower identified below certifies the following:

() This peyment is for Project Costs and the obligations specified herein heve not been the hasis for a prior reguisition thaf has been paic;
(i} there hes been no Defaull, as defined in the Reguaton Agreement hereunder or no Even of Default es defined in the Loan Agregment,
and ro event or condilion exists which aftef orlap

of ime or both, would become a Defaull under the Regulatory Agresment
or an Event of Defaulf under the Loan Agrpefnent exisls, g

{iii) the payment requested by this requisitiod is due for werk actually performed or materals or properly scluelly supplied prior to the date of
of this requistion less retainage, i

Daie: Jﬂly/; Z; 257/ &

Print Name: William G. Hincley
Title: TowmMManager
N

.

{To be completed by the DEP Division of Municipal Serviges)

Amount Requested: Amount Approved:

Signature: Date

Print Name: Steven J. McCurdy
Title: Direcior of Program Development

FORM BMF-1000



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF RESOURCE PROTECTION

PAYMENT REQUISITION
LOAN NO.. CWS-08-16 REQUEST NO.. 2
DMS PROJECT NO.: CWSRF 3245 '
L EGAL NAME AND ADDRESS OF BORROWER: PAYABLE TO:
Town of Chatham Town of Chatham
542 Main Street 549 Main Street
Chatham, MA 02633 Chatham, MA 02633
PAYMENT METHOD: ACH
ACCOUNT #:
APPROVED PREVIOUS THIS
EXPENDITURE TYPE AMOUNT REQUESTS REQUEST
$ $ $

Technical Services 5 1,669,218.00 $58,325.06 547,645,565
Construction 2010 CWMP 2 $ 2,269,350.00 $114,000.00 $36,675.00
Congtruction 2010 CWMP 3 3 5,213,480.00 $212,370.00 $186,181.35
Construction 2010 CWMP 4 $ 1,921,183.00 $169,487.90 $290,496.36
Contingency 3 470,269.00 %%%u hy S
Nstar/National Grid Utility improvements 1 $ 300,000.00 $7.615.00 $40,835,00
Police - Traffic Detaills $ 400,000,00 $13,759.32 $39,489.00

Totals 3 12,243,500,00 | § 575,657.28 $641,422.26

CERTIFICATION OF THE BORROWER:

The Authorized Reprasentative of the Borrower kientified below certifies the following:

{7} This payment I for Project Costs and the obligations specified herein have not been the basls for & prior requisitlon that has been paid;

(i} there has been no Defsull, as defined in the Regulatory Agreement hereunder or no Evenf of Defaull as defined in the Loan Agreement,
and ro event or condition exists which affer notice orlagSe-eltime or both, would become 8 Defaull iunder the Regulalory Agreement
or an Event of Default undier the Loan Agregrfient, i

(iii} the payment requested by this requisitiog ig<

of this requistion less retainage. Y .

Signature: /& T Date: 3—:;‘ 14 \\o
Print Name:“Willam G Hinchey . VoOR
Title; Town Ménager T~
N
fTo be completed by the DEF Division of Municipal Services) )
Amount Requested: ™~ Armount W :
ety PR A
Signature: Date

Print Name: Steven J. McCurdy
Title: Director of Program Development

FORM BMF-10C0



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF RESOURCE PROTECTION

PAYMENT REQUISITION
EOAN NO.:  CWS-08-16 REQUEST NO.: 1
DMS PROJECT NO.. CWSRF 3245
LEGAL NAME AND ADDRESS OF BORROWER! PAYABLE TO:
Town of Chatham Town of Chatham
549 Main Streset 549 Main Strest
Chatham, MA 02633 Chaiham, MA 02633
: PAYMENT METHOD: ACH
ACCOUNT #:
APPROVED PREVIOUS THIS
EXPENDITURE TYPE AMCUNT REQUESTS REQUEST
$ $ 3
Technica! Services 3 1,669,218.00 $58,325.06
Construction 2010 CWMP 2 $ 2,269,350.00 $114,000.00
Consfruction 2010 CWMP 3 $ 5,213,480.00 $212,370,00
Construction 2010 CWMP 4 3 1,821,183.00 R: $189,48?.90
Contingency $ 470,269.00 L g
Nstar/National Grid Utiity Improvements | $ 300,000.00 $7,615.00
Police - Traffic Details $ 400,000.00 $13,759,32

Totails 3 12,243,500.00 ; § - $575,5657.28

CERTIFICATION OF THE BORROWER!
The Authorized Representafive of the Borrower idenfified below certifies the following:

{it This payment is for Project Cosls and the obfigations specified herein have not been the basis for a prior requisition that has been paid;
(ii} there has been no Defaull, as defined in the Regulatory Agreement hereunder or no Event of Defaull as defined in the Loan Agreement,
and no event or condition exists which after notice or fapse of time or both, would beceme a Defaulf under the Regulatory Agreement

or an Event of Defaulf under the Loan Ag
(iiiy the payment requesled by this requi
of this requistion less refainage.

gr work aciually performed or malerials or propery actually supplied prior to the date of

Signature,/ 7 Date: 4{\({5\ \¢D
Print Namé Wil Oy Birchey VN
Title: Town MarSyer
LN

(To be completad by the DEF Division of M

icipat Servicas)

Amount Requested; mount Approved:

Sighature: Date

Print Name: Steven J. McCurdy
Title: Director of Program Development

FORM BMF-1000



